Board of Pharmacy Enforcement Workload Statistics FY 2019/20

Complaint Investigations July - Sept Oct - Dec Jan - March Apr - Jun
Received 682 625 695 645
Closed 663 774 631 842
Pending 1,995 1,748 1,841 1600
Average Days for Investigation 234 265 217 210
Cases Under Investigation (By Team) July - Sept Oct - Dec Jan - March Apr - Jun
Compliance / Routine 971 935 1,037 837
Drug Diversion / Fraud 254 225 221 191
Prescription Drug Abuse 90 76 76 78
Compounding 66 71 72 67
Outsourcing 13 17 28 23
Probation / PRP 74 57 44 26
Enforcement 263 107 98 115
Criminal Conviction 264 260 265 262
Application Investigations July - Sept Oct - Dec Jan - March Apr - Jun
Received 123 98 63 83
Closed

Approved 67 79 46 47
Denied 14 20 7 7
Total 94 107 61 65
Pending 83 69 62 78
Complaint Closure Outcomes Not Resulting in Further Action July - Sept Oct - Dec Jan - March Apr - Jun
Insufficient Evidence 144 144 130 217
Non-Jurisdictional 74 100 105 123
No Violation 88 76 86 115
No Further Action 63 67 68 55
Other - Non-Substantiated 13 7 6 6
Subject Educated 29 32 21 69
Letter of Admonishment / Citations July - Sept Oct - Dec Jan - March Apr - Jun
LOA Issued 67 124 62 74
Citations Issued 245 540 295 348
Proof of Abatement Requested 63 174 84 93
Appeals Received 12 52 23 16
Dismissed 5 4 2 10
Total Fines Collected $152,458 $296,810 $317,833 $196,344




Administrative Cases

July - Sept

Oct - Dec

Jan - March

Apr - Jun

Referred to the AG's Office

63

56

52

59

Pleadings Filed

70

83

57

38

Pending

Pre-Accusation

158

119

112

128

Post-Accusation

210

234

210

192

Total

368

353

322

322

Closed

101

72

82

65

Administrative Case Outcome

July - Sept

Oct - Dec

Jan - March

Apr - Jun

Revocation

Pharmacist

(2]

~

w

Intern Pharmacist

o

[

[E

o

Pharmacy Technician

20

18

23

16

Designated Representative

Wholesaler

Pharmacy

Sterile Compounding

Outsourcing

==l =1 (=]

O|lkr|W|rLr|O

olo|s|~|~

=1 l=l1=l(=] (=]

Total

28

31

33

19

Administrative Case Outcomes

July - Sept

Oct - Dec

Jan - March

Apr - Jun

Revocation; stayed suspension/probation

Pharmacist

Intern Pharmacist

Pharmacy Technician

Designated Representative

Wholesaler

Pharmacy

Sterile Compounding

Outsourceing

Total

Olo|o|o|o|o|o|o|o

Olo|o|o|o|o|o|o|o

Olo|o|o|o|o|o|o|o

Olo|o|o|o|o|o|o|o

Administrative Case Outcome

July - Sept

Oct - Dec

Jan - March

Apr - Jun

Revocation; stayed; probation

Pharmacist

22

17

13

Intern Pharmacist

Pharmacy Technician

Designated Representative

Wholesaler

Pharmacy

Sterile Compounding

Outsourcing

=1 =l M= =1L

O|OoO|W|lRr|Fkr|W|N |0

==l ===

RIN|IWIO|O|N]|O

Total

36

=
(+]

24

21




Administrative Case Outcome

July - Sept

Oct - Dec

Jan - March

Apr - Jun

Surrender / Voluntary Surrender

Pharmacist

Intern Pharmacist

o

Pharmacy Technician

15

Designated Representative

Wholesaler

Pharmacy

Sterile Compounding

Outsourcing

==l =

O|o|lVv|O|INV|OV|O|N

O|lR|0|O|R|N|R|UV

=l =1 =1 =11 I=1 1

Total

33

N
£

N
w

N
=~

Administrative Case Outcome

July - Sept

Oct - Dec

Jan - March

Apr - Jun

Public Reproval / Reprimand

Pharmacist

Intern Pharmacist

Pharmacy Technician

Designated Representative

Wholesaler

N|[O|—|—]|0

Pharmacy

11

Sterile Compounding

Outsourcing

—|O

==l ==l =1k

Total

24

®lo|lr|r|lo|lo|lo|o|w

Vio|lo|r|r|Nvw|lols

~
~

Administrative Case Outcome

July - Sept

Oct - Dec

Jan - March

Apr - Jun

Licenses Granted

Pharmacist

Intern Pharmacist

Pharmacy Technician

Designated Representative

Wholesaler

Pharmacy

Sterile Compounding

Outsourcing

Total

Wlph|lo|lo|lo|o|r]|of+~

Riolo|lo|lo|lo]o|~]|o

Wlo|lo|lo|lo|o|nv|of-

Wlo|lo|lo|lo|o|lw|o|o




Administrative Case Outcome

July - Sept

Oct - Dec

Jan - March

Apr - Jun

Licenses Denied

Pharmacist

Intern Pharmacist

Pharmacy Technician

Designated Representative

Wholesaler

Pharmacy

Sterile Compounding

Outsourcing

Total

Vilo|lo|lo|o|o|lw|o|~

Nlo|o|o|o|o|r|o|~

Wlo|lo|lo|o|o|r|+]|+

Riolo|lo|o|o|o|~]|o

Administrative Case Cost Recovery Efforts

July - Sept

Oct - Dec

Jan - March

Apr - Jun

Cost Recovery Requested

5838,758

5$402,895

$415,529

$527,183

Cost Recovery Collected

5$274,908

$301,746

5$240,231

5255,866

Immediate Public Protection Sanctions

July - Sept

Oct - Dec

Jan - March

Apr - Jun

Interim Suspension Orders

Automatic Suspension Orders

Penal Code 23 Restrictions

Cease and Desist - Unlicensed Activity

Cease and Desist - Sterile Compounding

O|Rr|O|O|W

=1 =10 = %

O|O|r|r]|O

=1 =1L =1L

Probation Statistics

July - Sept

Oct - Dec

Jan - March

Apr - Jun

Licenses on Probation

Pharmacist

231

226

236

229

Intern Pharmacist

9

11

11

12

Pharmacy Technician

20

22

26

26

Designated Representative

1

1

2

Wholesaler

3

2

3

Pharmacy

81

73

74

72

Sterile Compounding

2

2

2

Total

347

337

354

346

Probation Statistics

July - Sept

Oct - Dec

Jan - March

Apr - Jun

Probation Office Conferences

31

31

25

28

Probation Site Inspections

129

129

149

35

Probation Terminated / Completed

25

25

23

26

Referred to AG for Non-Compliance

2

2

2

As of 6/30/2020




	Sheet1




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		20_jul_enf_mat_add.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



