Board of Pharmacy Enforcement Workload Statistics FY 2019/20

Complaint Investigations	July - Sept	Oct - Dec	Jan - March	Apr - Jun
Received	682	625	695	645
Closed	663	774	631	842
Pending	1,995	1,748	1,841	1600
Average Days for Investigation	234	265	217	210

Cases Under Investigation (By Team)	July - Sept	Oct - Dec	Jan - March	Apr - Jun
Compliance / Routine	971	935	1,037	837
Drug Diversion / Fraud	254	225	221	191
Prescription Drug Abuse	90	76	76	78
Compounding	66	71	72	67
Outsourcing	13	17	28	23
Probation / PRP	74	57	44	26
Enforcement	263	107	98	115
Criminal Conviction	264	260	265	262

Application Investigations	July - Sept	Oct - Dec	Jan - March	Apr - Jun
Received	123	98	63	83
Closed				
Approved	67	79	46	47
Denied	14	20	7	7
Total	94	107	61	65
Pending	83	69	62	78

Complaint Closure Outcomes Not Resulting in Further Action	July - Sept	Oct - Dec	Jan - March	Apr - Jun
Insufficient Evidence	144	144	130	217
Non-Jurisdictional	74	100	105	123
No Violation	88	76	86	115
No Further Action	63	67	68	55
Other - Non-Substantiated	13	7	6	6
Subject Educated	29	32	21	69

Letter of Admonishment / Citations	July - Sept	Oct - Dec	Jan - March	Apr - Jun
LOA Issued	67	124	62	74
Citations Issued	245	540	295	348
Proof of Abatement Requested	63	174	84	93
Appeals Received	12	52	23	16
Dismissed	5	4	2	10
Total Fines Collected	\$152,458	\$296,810	\$317,833	\$196,344

Administrative Cases	July - Sept	Oct - Dec	Jan - March	Apr - Jun
Referred to the AG's Office	63	56	52	59
Pleadings Filed	70	83	57	38
Pending				
Pre-Accusation	158	119	112	128
Post-Accusation	210	234	210	192
Total	368	353	322	322
Closed	101	72	82	65

Administrative Case Outcome	July - Sept	Oct - Dec	Jan - March	Apr - Jun
Revocation				
Pharmacist	6	7	3	3
Intern Pharmacist	0	1	1	0
Pharmacy Technician	20	18	23	16
Designated Representative	0	0	1	0
Wholesaler	0	1	1	0
Pharmacy	2	3	4	0
Sterile Compounding	0	1	0	0
Outsourcing	0	0	0	0
Total	28	31	33	19

Administrative Case Outcomes	July - Sept	Oct - Dec	Jan - March	Apr - Jun
Revocation; stayed suspension/probation				
Pharmacist	0	0	0	0
Intern Pharmacist	0	0	0	0
Pharmacy Technician	0	0	0	0
Designated Representative	0	0	0	0
Wholesaler	0	0	0	0
Pharmacy	0	0	0	0
Sterile Compounding	0	0	0	0
Outsourceing	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0

Administrative Case Outcome	July - Sept	Oct - Dec	Jan - March	Apr - Jun
Revocation; stayed; probation				
Pharmacist	22	8	17	13
Intern Pharmacist	2	2	1	0
Pharmacy Technician	5	3	4	2
Designated Representative	0	1	0	0
Wholesaler	0	1	0	0
Pharmacy	7	3	2	3
Sterile Compounding	0	0	0	2
Outsourcing	0	0	0	1
Total	36	18	24	21

Administrative Case Outcome	July - Sept	Oct - Dec	Jan - March	Apr - Jun
Surrender / Voluntary Surrender				
Pharmacist	7	7	5	9
Intern Pharmacist	0	0	1	0
Pharmacy Technician	15	6	7	7
Designated Representative	1	2	1	0
Wholesaler	1	0	0	0
Pharmacy	9	9	8	5
Sterile Compounding	0	0	1	0
Outsourcing	0	0	0	0
Total	33	24	23	21

Administrative Case Outcome	July - Sept	Oct - Dec	Jan - March	Apr - Jun
Public Reproval / Reprimand				
Pharmacist	8	3	2	4
Intern Pharmacist	1	0	0	0
Pharmacy Technician	1	0	3	1
Designated Representative	0	0	2	0
Wholesaler	2	0	1	0
Pharmacy	11	4	1	6
Sterile Compounding	0	1	0	0
Outsourcing	1	0	0	0
Total	24	8	9	11

Administrative Case Outcome	July - Sept	Oct - Dec	Jan - March	Apr - Jun
Licenses Granted				
Pharmacist	1	0	1	0
Intern Pharmacist	0	1	0	0
Pharmacy Technician	1	0	2	3
Designated Representative	0	0	0	0
Wholesaler	0	0	0	0
Pharmacy	0	0	0	0
Sterile Compounding	0	0	0	0
Outsourcing	1	0	0	0
Total	3	1	3	3

Administrative Case Outcome	July - Sept	Oct - Dec	Jan - March	Apr - Jun
Licenses Denied				
Pharmacist	2	1	1	0
Intern Pharmacist	0	0	1	1
Pharmacy Technician	3	1	1	0
Designated Representative	0	0	0	0
Wholesaler	0	0	0	0
Pharmacy	0	0	0	0
Sterile Compounding	0	0	0	0
Outsourcing	0	0	0	0
Total	5	2	3	1

Administrative Case Cost Recovery Efforts	July - Sept	Oct - Dec	Jan - March	Apr - Jun
Cost Recovery Requested	\$838,758	\$402,895	\$415,529	\$527,183
Cost Recovery Collected	\$274,908	\$301,746	\$240,231	\$255,866

Immediate Public Protection Sanctions	July - Sept	Oct - Dec	Jan - March	Apr - Jun
Interim Suspension Orders	3	3	0	2
Automatic Suspension Orders	0	1	1	0
Penal Code 23 Restrictions	0	2	1	2
Cease and Desist - Unlicensed Activity	1	0	0	0
Cease and Desist - Sterile Compounding	0	0	0	0

Probation Statistics	July - Sept	Oct - Dec	Jan - March	Apr - Jun
Licenses on Probation				
Pharmacist	231	226	236	229
Intern Pharmacist	9	11	11	12
Pharmacy Technician	20	22	26	26
Designated Representative	1	1	2	2
Wholesaler	3	2	3	3
Pharmacy	81	73	74	72
Sterile Compounding	2	2	2	2
Total	347	337	354	346

Probation Statistics	July - Sept	Oct - Dec	Jan - March	Apr - Jun
Probation Office Conferences	31	31	25	28
Probation Site Inspections	129	129	149	35
Probation Terminated / Completed	25	25	23	26
Referred to AG for Non-Compliance	2	2	2	0

As of 6/30/2020